to operator details, staffing arrangements, cleaning and maintenance 
details, operating hours, waste minimisation and recycling. 
Condition reason: To protect and enhance the amenity of the occupants of 
the development site and the occupants of adjoining sites. 

131.  Allocation of car parking spaces 
Four-hundred and ninety-four (494) off-street car parking spaces shall be 
provided and maintained in accordance with the approved plans. This shall 
comprise: 

a. Residential: 239 (including at least 34 accessible spaces) 
b. Retail and gym: 124 (including 3 accessible spaces) 
c.